SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28243/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 21/04/2010 in SA No. 206/2001 (old No. 42/1994) of the HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL)

MAHARAJ SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KARAN SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief)

Date: 26/10/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.B. Sinha, Sr. Adv. Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Mr. K.B. Sinha, senior advocate appearing for the petitioners submits that after coming into force of the Uttaranchal (The Uttar Pradesh Zamindari Abolition and Land Reforms Act, 1950) (Adaptation and Modification Order, 2001) (Amendment) Act, 2003, the sale of the suit land in terms of the decrees of the Court would be violative of the provisions of the Act because the plaintiff is not an agriculturist.

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of operation of the impugned decree.

(N.S.K. Kamesh)
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna) Court Master